Policy bank bond issued in 2018 10,620 4.89 2028-03-26 5
Policy bank bond issued in 2018 10,610 4.65 2028-05-11 5

1. Financial debt securities refer to negotiable debt securities in market issued by financial institutions including policy banks and by bank and non-bank financial
institutions.

Interest receivable

In accordance with the 2018 Formats of Financial Statements for Financial Enterprises  issued by the MOF, interest accrued from
financial instruments using the effective interest rate method should be included in the carrying value of corresponding financial
instruments and presented in the financial statements, and no longer be separately presented as “interest receivable”.

Repossessed assets

As part of its effort to recover impaired loans and advances to customers, the Group may obtain the title of the collateral, through
legal actions or voluntary transfer from the borrowers, as compensation for the losses on loans and advances and interest
receivable. At the end of June, the Group’s repossessed assets were RMB2,968 million, and the impairment allowances for
repossessed assets were RMB1,140 million. Please refer to Note “Other Assets” in the financial statements for details.

China Construction Bank CorporationHalf-Year Report 2019 23

3 Management Discussion & Analysis

Liabilities
The following table sets forth the composition of the Group’s total liabilities as at the dates indicated.

As at 30 June 2019 As at 31 December 2018

(In millions of RMB, except percentages) Amount % of total Amount % of total

Deposits from customers 18,214,072 81.64 17,108,678 80.58
Deposits and placements from banks and
 non-bank financial institutions 1,894,358 8.49 1,847,697 8.70
Debt securities issued 789,358 3.54 775,785 3.66
Borrowings from central banks 446,769 2.00 554,392 2.61
Financial assets sold under repurchase agreements 35,164 0.16 30,765 0.15
Other liabilities1 931,392 4.17 913,782 4.30

Total liabilities 22,311,113 100.00 21,231,099 100.00

1. These comprise financial liabilities measured at fair value through profit or loss, negative fair value of derivatives, accrued staff costs, taxes payable, provisions,
deferred tax liabilities and other liabilities.

At the end of June, the Group’s total liabilities were RMB22.31 trillion, an increase of RMB1,080,014 million or 5.09% over the end
of last year. The Group stepped up its efforts to increase customer deposits, and deposits from customers amounted to RMB18.21
trillion, an increase of RMB1,105,394 million or 6.46% over the end of last year. Deposits and placements from banks and non-

[…]

As at 1 January 6,139 6,197 6,297 6,637 (158) (440)

Cost of the net defined benefit liability
 in profit or loss
 – Interest costs 96 221 98 235 (2) (14)

Remeasurements of the defined benefit
 liability in other comprehensive
 income
 – Actuarial losses 1 326 – – 1 326
 – Returns on plan assets – – 111 30 (111) (30)

Other changes
 – Benefits paid (289) (605) (289) (605) – –

As at 30 June/31 December 5,947 6,139 6,217 6,297 (270) (158)

Interest cost was recognised in operating expenses.

(i) Principal actuarial assumptions of the Group as at the end of the reporting period were as follows:
30 June 2019 31 December 2018

Discount rate 3.25% 3.25%
Health care cost increase rate 7.00% 7.00%
Average expected future lifetime of eligible employees 11.7 years 12.0 years

Mortality assumptions are based on China Life Insurance Mortality Table (2010-2013). The Table published historical
statistics in China.

(ii) The sensitivity of the present value of supplementary retirement benefit obligations to changes in the weighted principal
assumption is:

Impact on present value of supplementary
retirement benefit obligations

Increase in assumption
by 0.25%

Decrease in assumption
by 0.25%

Discount rate (117) 122
Health care cost increase rate 46 (44)

(iii) As at 30 June 2019, the weighted average duration of supplementary retirement benefit obligations of the Group was
8.0 years (as at 31 December 2018: 8.2 years).

(iv) Plan assets of the Group are as follows:
30 June 2019 31 December 2018

Cash and cash equivalents 209 232
Equity instruments 510 261
Debt instruments 5,384 5,675
Others 114 129

Total 6,217 6,297

108 China Construction Bank Corporation Half-Year Report 2019

(Expressed in millions of RMB, unless otherwise stated)
Notes to the Financial Statements

38 Taxes payable
30 June 2019 31 December 2018

Income tax 42,988 66,670
Value added tax 9,828 8,986
Others 1,606 2,227

Total 54,422 77,883

39 Provisions
30 June 2019 31 December 2018

Expected credit losses on off-balance sheet business 32,417 31,224
Litigation provisions and others 7,235 6,704

Total 39,652 37,928

Movements of the provision – expected credit losses on off-balance sheet business

Six months ended 30 June 2019

Note Stage 1 Stage 2 Stage 3 Total

As at 1 January 2019 22,344 5,971 2,909 31,224

Transfers:
 Transfers in/(out) to Stage 1 1,428 (1,428) – –
 Transfers in/(out) to Stage 2 (364) 369 (5) –
 Transfers in/(out) to Stage 3 (43) (4) 47 –
Newly originated 13,035 – – 13,035
Matured (9,431) (2,568) (1,214) (13,213)
Remeasurements (a) (3,021) 2,528 1,864 1,371

As at 30 June 2019 23,948 4,868 3,601 32,417

2018

Note Stage 1 Stage 2 Stage 3 Total

As at 1 January 2018 19,523 4,228 1,984 25,735

Transfers:
 Transfers in/(out) to Stage 1 260 (260) – –
 Transfers in/(out) to Stage 2 (147) 147 – –
 Transfers in/(out) to Stage 3 (3) (215) 218 –
Newly originated 18,361 – – 18,361
Matured (11,770) (2,009) (215) (13,994)
Remeasurements (a) (3,880) 4,080 922 1,122

As at 31 December 2018 22,344 5,971 2,909 31,224

(a) Remeasurements comprise the impact of changes in PD, LGD or EAD; changes in model assumptions and methodology; credit loss changes due to stage-transfer; and the impact
of exchange rate changes.

China Construction Bank CorporationHalf-Year Report 2019 109

(Expressed in millions of RMB, unless otherwise stated)
Notes to the Financial Statements

40 Debt securities issued
Note 30 June 2019 31 December 2018

Certificates of deposit issued (1) 392,884 371,583
Bonds issued (2) 113,396 111,447
Subordinated bonds issued (3) 117,127 145,169
Eligible Tier 2 capital bonds issued (4) 155,339 142,681

Accrued interest 10,612 4,905

Total 789,358 775,785

(1) Certificates of deposit issued were mainly issued by head office, overseas branches, CCB New Zealand, and Sino-German Bausparkasse.

(2) Bonds issued

Issue date Maturity date Interest rate per annum Issue place Currency 30 June 2019 31 December 2018

28/05/2014 28/05/2019 1.375% Switzerland CHF – 2,093
02/07/2014 02/07/2019 3.25% Hong Kong USD 4,120 4,123
05/09/2014 05/09/2019 3.75% Taiwan RMB 600 600
05/09/2014 05/09/2021 4.00% Taiwan RMB 600 600
18/11/2014 18/11/2019 3.75% Taiwan RMB 1,000 1,000
18/11/2014 18/11/2021 3.95% Taiwan RMB 1,000 1,000
18/11/2014 18/11/2024 4.08% Taiwan RMB 600 600